



**New Jersey Judiciary  
Superior Court - Appellate Division  
NOTICE OF MOTION**

LIZA F WEISBERG, Esq.  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW  
JERSEY FOUNDATION  
570 BROAD ST, 11TH FLOOR  
P.O. BOX 32159  
NEWARK, NJ 07102  
973-854-1720  
lweisberg@aclu-nj.org  
arogers@aclu-nj.org  
courtfilling@aclu-nj.org

DOCKET NO: **A-003542-21**

**IN RE TOM MALINOWSKI, PETITION FOR  
NOMINATION FOR GENERAL ELECTION, NOVEMBER  
8, 2022, FOR UNITED STATES HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES NEW JERSEY CONGRESSIONAL  
DISTRICT 7**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Anti-fusion laws violate the right to vote under the New Jersey Constitution. ....	3
A. The New Jersey Constitution confers a positive right to vote that is different in kind from the federal right and warrants stronger protection.....	3
B. The right to vote under the New Jersey Constitution encompasses the right to exercise the franchise effectively, and anti-fusion laws contravene that right.....	10
C. New Jersey’s anti-fusion laws are unsupported by compelling justifications.....	12
II. Anti-fusion laws violate the rights to free speech and association under the New Jersey Constitution. ....	17
A. A primacy approach to state constitutional interpretation is consistent with principles of judicial federalism and gives full effect to the New Jersey Constitution’s independent free speech and association guarantees. ....	18
B. Applying the <i>Hunt</i> factors compels divergence from federal constitutional free speech and association analyses of anti- fusion laws. ....	26
C. New Jersey’s anti-fusion laws severely burden the rights of minor parties, candidates, and voters to freely speak and associate.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Afran v. Cnty. of Somerset</i> , 244 N.J. Super. 229 (App. Div. 1990) .....	9	
<i>Alston v. Mays</i> , 152 N.J. Super. 509 (Law. Div. 1977) .....	10	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	5	
<i>Brower v. Gray</i> , 5 N.J. Super. 145 (App. Div. 1949) .....	11	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	5	
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	4	
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) .....	24	
<i>Catania v. Haberle</i> , 123 N.J. 438 (1990) .....	32	
<i>Comm. to Recall Menendez v. Wells</i> , 204 N.J. 79 (2010) .....	25	
<i>Council of Alt. Pol. Parties v. State</i> , 344 N.J. Super. 225 (App. Div. 2001)..	14, 31, 35	
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	4, 23	
<i>Doe v. Poritz</i> , 142 N.J. 1 (1995) .....	6	
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	37	
<i>E &amp; J Equities, LLC v. Bd. of Adjustment of the Twp. of Franklin</i> , 226 N.J.	549 (2016) .....	29
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) ...	35	
<i>Gangemi v. Berry</i> , 25 N.J. 1 (1957). .....	9	
<i>Gangemi v. Rosengard</i> , 44 N.J. 166 (1965) .....	10, 11	
<i>Gansz v. Johnson</i> , 9 N.J. Super. 565 (Law. Div. 1950) .....	11	
<i>Garrity v. State of N.J.</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) .....	36-37	
<i>George v. Gillespie</i> , 40 N.J. Super. 139 (App. Div. 1956) .....	11	

<i>Green Party v. Hartz Mountain Indus., Inc.</i> , 164 N.J. 127, 752 A.2d 315 (2000) .....	27
<i>Greenberg v. Kimmelman</i> , 99 N.J. 552 (1985) .....	6, 34
<i>Hamilton Amusement Ctr. v. Verniero</i> , 156 N.J. 254 (1998).....	29
<i>In re Absentee Ballots Cast by Five Residents of Trenton Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 331 N.J. Super. 31 (App. Div. 2000) .....	8
<i>In re Att’y Gen.’s “Directive on Exit Polling: Media &amp; Non-Partisan Pub. Int. Grps.”</i> , issued July 18, 2007, 200 N.J. 283 (2009).....	3
<i>In re City Clerk of Paterson</i> , 36 N.J.L.J. 298 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1913).....	11, 12
<i>Jones v. Dep’t of Cmty. Affs.</i> , 395 N.J. Super. 632 (App. Div. 2007) .....	25
<i>Lautenberg v. Kelly</i> , 280 N.J. 76 (Law Div. 1994), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds by Schundler v. Donovan</i> , 377 N.J. Super. 339 (App. Div. 2005).....	31, 35
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 188 N.J. 415 (2006) .....	6
<i>Matthews v. City of Atl. City</i> , 84 N.J. 153 (1980) .....	10
<i>N.J. Democratic Party v. Samson</i> , 175 N.J. 178 (2002).....	10, 32
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1931) .....	21
<i>People v. Brisendine</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 528 (1975) .....	28
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	4, 10
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 91 N.J. 287 (1982).....	6
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 62 N.J. 473 (1973), <i>on reargument</i> , 63 N.J. 196 (1973) <i>and on reh’g</i> , 69 N.J. 133 (1975). .....	6, 24
<i>Rutgers Univ. Student Assembly (RUSA) v. Middlesex Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 446 N.J. Super. 221 (App. Div. 2016).....	8
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	22
<i>Smith v. Penta</i> , 81 N.J. 65 (1979).....	34-35
<i>Sojourner A. v. N.J. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 177 N.J. 318 (2003).....	6

<i>State v. Hempele</i> , 120 N.J. 182 (1990) .....	24
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 91 N.J. 338 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 145 N.J. 23 (1996).....	27
<i>State v. O’Hagen</i> , 189 N.J. 140 (2007).....	6
<i>State v. Schmid</i> , 84 N.J. 535 (1980) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 93 N.J. 39 (1983).....	18, 28
<i>Stevenson v. Gilfert</i> , 13 N.J. 496 (1953).....	11
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	13, 14, 24
<i>Worden v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 61 N.J. 325 (1972) .....	8, 9, 13, 34
<i>Wurtzel v. Falcey</i> , 69 N.J. 401 (1976).....	10, 11

**Statutes & Legislative Materials**

N.J.S.A. 19:13-4 .....	31
N.J.S.A. 19:13-5 .....	31
N.J.S.A. 19:23-17 .....	31
N.J.S.A. 19:49-2 .....	31

**Constitutions**

<i>N.J. Const.</i> art. I, ¶ 2.....	12
<i>N.J. Const.</i> art. I, ¶ 6.....	27
<i>N.J. Const.</i> art. I, ¶ 18.....	27
<i>N.J. Const.</i> art. II.....	3
<i>N.J. Const.</i> art. II, § 1, ¶ 3(a) .....	3
<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. I.....	27-28
<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. XIV .....	4

<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. XV .....	4
<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. XVII .....	4, 7
<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. XIX .....	4
<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. XXIV .....	4
<i>U.S. Const.</i> amend. XXVI.....	4
<i>U.S. Const.</i> art. I, § 2 .....	4
<i>U.S. Const.</i> art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....	7
<i>U.S. Const.</i> art. I, § 4 .....	23
<i>U.S. Const.</i> art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	7

**Other Authorities**

Adam Morse & J.J. Gass, Brennan Ctr. for Just., <i>More Choices, More Voices: A Primer on Fusion</i> (2006), <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/more-choices-more-voices-primer-fusion">https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/more-choices-more-voices-primer-fusion</a> .....	16
Catherine Gage O'Grady, <i>The Role of Speculation in Facial Challenges</i> , 53 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 867 (2011) .....	25
Elissa Berger, <i>A Party That Won't Spoil Minor Parties, State Constitutions and Fusion Voting</i> , 70 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 1381 (2005) .....	16
Hon. Dennis J. Braithwaite, <i>An Analysis of the “Divergence Factors”</i> : <i>A Misguided Approach to Search and Seizure Jurisprudence Under the New Jersey Constitution</i> , 33 <i>Rutgers L.J.</i> 1 (2001) .....	19, 26
James A. Gardner, <i>The Failed Discourse of State Constitutionalism</i> , 90 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 761 (1992).....	29-30
Jeffrey Mongiello, <i>Fusion Voting and the New Jersey Constitution: A Reaction to New Jersey's Partisan Political Culture</i> , 41 <i>Seton Hall L. Rev.</i> 1111 (2011) .....	16, 17, 31
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>(Mis)trusting States to Run Elections</i> , 92 <i>Wash. U.L. Rev.</i> 553 (2015).....	23

Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2014) .....	4, 7
Justin Long, <i>Intermittent State Constitutionalism</i> , 34 Pepp. L. Rev. 41 (2006) .....	18
Lawrence Gene Sager, <i>Foreword: State Courts and the Strategic Space Between the Norms and Rules of Constitutional Law</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 959 (1985).....	22, 25
Maurice Duverger, <i>Political Parties: Their Organization and Activity in the Modern State</i> (Barbara & Robert North trans., Wiley 2d ed. 1961) (1954) .....	15, 16
N.J. Dep’t of State, Div. of Elections, <i>Statewide Voter Registration Statistics Archive, May 2023 Voter Registration by Congressional Voting District</i> (2023), <a href="https://www.nj.gov/state/elections/assets/pdf/svrs-reports/2023/2023-05-voter-registration-by-congressional-district.pdf">https://www.nj.gov/state/elections/assets/pdf/svrs-reports/2023/2023-05-voter-registration-by-congressional-district.pdf</a> . 32	
Nikolas Bowie, <i>The Constitutional Right of Self- Government</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1652 (2021).....	29
Press Release, Fairleigh Dickinson University, <i>FDU Poll: Majority in New Jersey Support Fusion Ticket Laws</i> (Feb. 16, 2023), <a href="https://www.fdu.edu/news/fdu-poll-majority-in-new-jersey-support-fusion-ticket-laws">https://www.fdu.edu/news/fdu-poll-majority-in-new-jersey-support-fusion-ticket-laws</a> .....	33
Richard Boldt & Dan Friedman, <i>Constitutional Incorporation: A Consideration of the Judicial Function in State and Federal Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 76 Md. L. Rev. 309 (2017).....	22
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000) .....	25
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Entrenching the Duopoly: Why the Supreme Court Should Not Allow the States to Protect the Democrats and Republicans from Political Competition</i> , 1997 Sup. Ct. Rev. 331 (1997) .....	15
Robert F. Utter & Sanford E. Pitler, <i>Speech, Presenting a State Constitutional Argument: Comment on Theory and Technique</i> , 20 Ind. L. Rev. 635 (1987) .....	19

Robert F. Williams, <i>In the Glare of the Supreme Court: Continuing Methodology and Legitimacy Problems in Independent State Constitutional Rights Adjudication</i> , 72 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1015 (1997) .....	21, 26
Robert F. Williams, <i>Justice Brennan, the New Jersey Supreme Court, and State Constitutions: The Evolution of A State Constitutional Consciousness</i> , 29 Rutgers L.J. 763 (1998).....	19
Robert F. Williams, <i>State Courts Adopting Federal Constitutional Doctrine: Case-by-Case Adoptionism or Prospective Lockstepping?</i> , 46 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1499 (2005) .....	30
Roberta A. Yard, <i>American Democracy and Minority Rule: How the United States Can Reform Its Electoral Process to Ensure “One Person, One Vote.”</i> 42 Santa Clara L. Rev. 185 (2001).....	15
Ronald K. L. Collins, <i>Reliance on State Constitutions—The Montana Disaster</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1095 (1985).....	30
Shirley S. Abrahamson, <i>Criminal Law and State Constitutions: The Emergence of State Constitutional Law</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1141 (1985) .....	30
Stewart G. Pollock, <i>State Constitutions as Separate Sources of Fundamental Rights</i> , 35 Rutgers L. Rev. 707 (1983).....	20
Terrence T. McDonald, <i>Push for Fusion Voting in New Jersey Didn’t End with Rep. Tom Malinowski’s Loss</i> , N.J. Monitor (Nov. 22, 2022), <a href="https://newjerseymonitor.com/2022/11/22/push-for-fusion-voting-in-new-jersey-didnt-end-with-rep-tom-malinowskis-loss">https://newjerseymonitor.com/2022/11/22/push-for-fusion-voting-in-new-jersey-didnt-end-with-rep-tom-malinowskis-loss</a> .....	33
Thomas Fujiwara, <i>A Regression Discontinuity Test of Strategic Voting and Duverger’s Law</i> , 6 Q. J. Pol. Sci. 197 (2011).....	16
William J. Brennan, <i>Address to the New Jersey Bar</i> , 33 Guild Prac. 152 (1976) .....	20
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977) .....	19, 21
